

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

WRIT PETITION NO: 18445 OF 2021

Between:

M/s D.K. Infra, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Dr. Siva Rama Krishna K, 25-16-116/1B, 4th Floor, Gautham's Hero Building, Chuttugunta GT Road, Guntur, A.P.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Godavari Urban Development Authority (GUDA), Rep. by its Vice-Chairman, Kakinada, East Godavari District, A.P.

...RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri C Raghu presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus, or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the impugned proceedings Rc.No.1104/0058/B/RNMDL/ETQD/2019, dated 30.7.2021 rejecting the request for refund of the application fee paid by the petitioner as illegal and arbitrary and further direct the 2nd respondent to refund the application / permit fee of Rs.85,90,035/- paid vide Challan Nos.106875, 107357, Rc/0666/2019, Rc/0680/2019, Rc/0681/2019, Rc/0682/2019, Rc/0683/2019, Rc/0684/2019, Rc/0685/2019, Re/0686/2019, Rc/0687/2019, Rc/0688/2019, Rc/0689/2019, Rc/1007/2019, Re/1008/2019, Rc/1009/2019 relating to file No.1104/0058/B/RNMDL/Etgd/2019 to the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C Raghu, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Municipal Administration for Respondent No.1, Sri I Koti Reddy, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Vice-Chairman, Godavari Urban Development Authority (GUDA), Kakinada, East Godavari District, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 22.09.2021, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Municipal Administration takes notice for respondent No.1, and Mr.I.Koti Reddy, learned standing counsel takes notice for respondent No.2.

Post after three (3) weeks, for filing counter by the respondents."

**Sd/- M. SURYANADHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ro,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Vice-Chairman, Godavari Urban Development Authority (GUDA), Kakinada, East Godavari District, A.P. **(1 & 2 by RPAD-** along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri. C Raghu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri I Koti Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Municipal Administration, High Court of AP. [OUT]
6. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:31/08/2021

ORDER

POST AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.18445 of 2021

